

RFP NO: DSSC/SJWGS/453/2/2015-16/Wargaming dated 04 Jan 2016

PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE BASED JOINT WAR GAMING SYSTEM FOR DSSC, WELLINGTON

NOTICE 2 DATED 05MARCH2016 :DSSC RESPONSE TO PRE-BID QUERIES BY VENDORS

<u>Query Number</u>	<u>Query</u>	<u>DSSC Response</u>	<u>Remarks</u>
Maps			
1.	(a) Is LCC projection essential for the IAF/ Army?	LCC is preferred. However, vendors may provide maps with any other suitable projection that meets the requirements indicated in the RFP. The projection as employed in the software being offered by the vendor should facilitate correct grid references for the wargaming purpose.	
	(b) Is Mercator projection essential for the Navy?	Mercator projection is preferred. However, vendors may provide maps and charts with any other suitable projection that meets the requirements indicated in the RFP.	
	(c) Is map sheet 7071 essential for all naval wargames?	No. Refer to Paragraphs 2 and 5 of Appendix A to Part II of the RFP.	
	(d) Are the lettered coordinates required for the Navy?	The requirement of tactical tools such as marking of positions (including lettered positions), areas, routes and tracks, basic time and space calculations, zoom-in/ zoom-out functions etc are implicit in the RFP because these are the fundamental tools required for planning and simulation of conflict scenarios.	
2.	Is there a need for fictitious maps and terrain doctoring?	Refer to Appendix A of Part II of RFP.	
3.	(a) Are the locally available maps DGN?	In this regard, refer to our response to Query No 3(d) of DSSC Notice Number 1 dated 28 January 2016 available on www.dssc.gov.in . The maps provided by DSSC would be in DGN, DTED and GEOTIFF formats.	

<u>Query Number</u>	<u>Query</u>	<u>DSSC Response</u>	<u>Remarks</u>
3. (Continued)	(b) Does the vendor have to seamlessly stitch vector maps road layers across all these DGN maps since path search algorithms are essential to the game?	In this regard, refer to our response to Query No 3(d) of DSSC Notice Number 1 dated 28 January 2016 available on www.dssc.gov.in .	
	(c) Does the vendor have to demonstrate the shortest path across DGN maps?	In this regard, refer to our response to Query No 3(d) of DSSC Notice Number 1 dated 28 January 2016 available on www.dssc.gov.in .	
	(d) Do these maps have road/ rail classification and other characteristics or do they need to be populated by the vendor?	If required, yes.	
	(d) Is WGS 84 datum essential?	No.	
	(e) DGN maps are not WGS datum. Does the coordinate system need to include Everest and conversion from Everest to WGS 84?	Conversion from Everest datum to the native datum being used by the system being offered by the vendor is required.	
	(f) Will the vendor need to handle this conversion?	Yes.	
	(g) Are S57 and S63 charts required? Is raster sufficient?	The vendor may provide any suitable chart system/ format which meets the requirements enumerated in the RFP.	
4.	<u>Hardware Location and Support</u>		
	(a) How many independent locations are required (in order to calculate manpower support during the game)?	Refer to Para 9 of Appendix A of RFP.	
	(b) How many wargames are conducted during a year (to assess support)?	For assessment of support required for the system, refer to Para 26 of Part IV of RFP.	
4.	(c) Is there a need for manning	Refer response above.	

<u>Query Number</u>	<u>Query</u>	<u>DSSC Response</u>	<u>Remarks</u>
(Continued)	throughout the year or only during the wargames?		
	(d) How many servers are currently available?	Refer to Query No 13 of Notice Number 2 dated 05 Feb 2016.	
	(e) What is configuration of hardware currently available?	Refer response above.	
	(f) Are these machines to be re-deployed prior to each game?	Query not understood.	

RFP NO: DSSC/SJWGS/453/2/2015-16/Wargaming dated 04 Jan 2016
PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE BASED JOINT WAR GAMING SYSTEM FOR DSSC, WELLINGTON
REFER PARAGRAPH NOTICE 2 DATED 05 Feb 2016 : DSSC RESPONSE TO PRE-BID QUERIES BY VENDORS
FORMAT FOR SUBMITTING AMC DETAILS

Item	Cost In Rs (Or Specify Currency) (With Spares-if Applicable)	Cost In Rs (Or Specify Currency) (Without Spares)
AMC for Year 1		
AMC for Year 2		
AMC for Year 3		
AMC for Year 4		
AMC for Year 5		
AMC for Year 6		
AMC for Year 7		
AMC for Year 8		
AMC for Year 9		
<u>Total Cost of AMC</u>		

Stamp & Signature of Authorised Signatory of Company

2. Taxes & Levies.

Ser No	Item	In Figures	In Words
(a)	Is Excise Duty extra? If yes mention the following: YES / NO		
	(i) Total value of items on which Excise duty is leviable:		
	(ii) Rate of Excise duty(item-wise if different ED is applicable):		
	(iii) Surcharge on Excise duty, if applicable?		
	(iv) Total value of excise duty payable:		
(b)	Is Excise Duty Exemption (EDE) Required? YES / NO		
	If yes, then mention and enclose the Excise notification number which EDE can be given		
(c)	Is VAT extra ? YES / NO		
(d)	If yes, then mention the following :-		
	(i) Total value on which VAT leviable		
	(ii) Rate of VAT		
	(iii) Total value of VAT leviable		
(e)	Is Service Tax extra? YES / NO		
(f)	If yes, then mention the following :-		
	(a) Total value of Services on which Service Tax is leviable		
	(b) Rate of Service Tax leviable		
	(c) Total value of Service Tax leviable		
(g)	Is Custom Duty Exemption(CDE) required : YES / NO		
(h)	If yes, then mention the following :-		
	(i) Custom notification number under which CDE can be given (Enclose a copy)		
	(ii) CIF value of stores to be imported		
	(iii) Rate of Customs Duty payable		
	(iv) Total amount of Customs Duty payable		
(j)	Octroi/Entry taxes		
(k)	Any other Taxes / Duties / Overheads / Other costs		